Potential Offeror shall use his best endeavours to obtain the requisite approval as soon
as possible.

SFO confers various powers to the SFC, including the power to direct the licensed
corporation concerned as to its management and to restrict the voting power of the new
substantial shareholder (as defined under the SFO) of such licensed corporations in case
the abovementioned requirement under the SFO has not been complied with. In the event
that the Potential Offeror becomes a substantial shareholder (as defined under the SFO)
of a licensed corporation without first being approved by the SFC, the operation of the
relevant subsidiaries of the Company may be adversely affected.

5

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
before the Acquisitions; and (ii) immediately after Completion and as at the date of this
joint announcement:

Immediately Before
Completion

Immediately after
Completion and as at

the date of this
joint announcement

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of issued

Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate %
of issued

Shares
(Note 4) (Note 4)

The Potential Offeror (Note 1) 112,148,360 15.81 142,771,532 20.13
Ms. Yeung (Note 1) 18,299,534 2.58 18,299,534 2.58
K. Y. Limited (Note 2) 25,965,916 3.66 25,965,916 3.66
Cheung Hoo Yin (Note 3) 38,816,381 5.47 38,816,381 5.47

The Potential Offeror and parties acting in
concert with him 195,230,191 27.52 225,853,363 31.84

Vendor A 8,900,000 1.26 – –
Vendor B 21,723,172 3.06 – –
Public Shareholders 483,461,650 68.16 483,461,650 68.16

Total 709,315,013 100.00 709,315,013 100.00

Notes:

1.	 The Potential Offeror is the spouse of Ms. Yeung.

2.	 K.Y. Limited is wholly owned by Kenvonia Holdings Limited which is in turn held equally by the

Potential Offeror and Ms. Yeung.

3.	 Mr. Cheung Hoo Yin is the son of the Potential Offeror and Ms. Yeung.

4.	 The percentages are subject to rounding difference, if any.

6

RELEVANT SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this joint announcement, the Company has 709,315,013 Shares in issue.
Except for the Convertible Bonds, the Company does not have any outstanding options,
derivatives, warrants or securities which are convertible or exchangeable into Shares,